HOMICIDE SUPPORT
NETWORK

Sacramento County District Attorney'’'s Office

November 2022 http://www.sacda.org/helpingvictims/victim-witness/

GROUP PURPOSE

Why are we here:

To support persons who survive the violent death of someone close as
they seek fo recover;

To provide contact with similarly bereaved persons and establish Facilitating
self-help groups that meet regularly; Victim Advocates

Ahmanal Dorsey

To provide information about the grieving process and the criminal DorseyA@sacda.org
justice system as they pertain to survivors of a homicide; 916-874-6193

To communicate with professionals in the helping fields, about the
H¥H st H Michelle Husbands
problems faced by those surviving a homicide and to increase Hotbondsm@sacd
. ) . usbanasm(@sacdad.or
society's awareness of these issues. 168745430

Tatiana Morfas
MorfasT@sacda.org
916-874-6741

UPCOMING MEETINGS

WELCOME BACK TO IN PERSON MEETINGS
Next Meeting: HOLIDAY POTLUCK
Wednesday Dec 7th, 2022 @ 6:30 pm

Kaiser Building across from Sacramento's DA's office
906 G Street, Sacramento CA

Please park behind the DA's office for free or on 6
street which has metered parking.



http://www.sacda.org/helpingvictims/victim-witness/

Page 2

November Dates of Birth

Howard Jay Thomas ITI
Jason Taylor

Harnes

Jamie Reed

Doris Tharp

Toni R. Shull

Derek Morales

Antonio Indio Del Sol Garcia

Irene Fontaine
John Beren
Yvonne Bean-Tate

George Anthony Shatway, Jr.

Pablo Enrique Reyes
Damon LaVell Miles
Joseph Dewayne Young
Mohammad Samimi
Clifton Dewayne Jones
Margarita Cortez

Shauntea LaRain Coates-Johnson 11/20/1978

Shanneel Singh

Sharon Ann Johnson
Arnold Devonne Butler, Jr.
Manuel Castillo

Emanuel Michel

Thomas Kimble

James R. Lowe

Gidd Gomel Robinson IV
Audie Hogue

Deandre Ellison

Margaret Elizabeth Weddle
Richard Ward

Adrian Eugene Moore
Trevor Solari

11/25/1970
11/06/1978
11/08/1975
11/08/1978
11/04/1925
11/14/1970
11/11/1970

11/02/1974
11/08/1966
11/09/1983
11/25/1955
11/28/1963
11/26/1975
11/15/1974
11/19/1975
11/18/1944

11/09/2005

11/28/1954

11/29/1987
11/16/1957
11/09/1987
11/01/1987
11/20/1989
11/24/1952
11/11/1935

11/10/1980
11/07/1966
11/30/1990
11/17/1965
11/28/1994
11/06/1994
11/23/1990

In Loving Memory

November Dates of Loss

David S. Crawford
Jeremy Coshonolt
Manuel Parra

Jena Louise Henkel Wagner
Mario Escobar

Meghan Ann Wagner
Shannon Leigh Long
Benjamine Carmon
Jeromy Shinault

Juanita Johnson

Edward C. Sanchez
Damon LaVell Miles
Jahh Aquell Henry Hoskins
Mohammad Samimi
Raymond Villescaz
Robert Skou

Johnny F. Nolasco
Jamay M. Sticca
Augusta James

Jonah L. Williams-Simms
Patrick Razaghzader

Francisco Jesus Medina-Tomas

Gidd Gomel Robinson IV
Bobby V. Skou

Juanita Johnson

Divya Madelyn Ram
Juan Carlos Sanchez
Thomas Massie

Manuel Maciel

Chio Saeturn

Vern Saeturn

Jerry Saeturn

Jose Galindo- Sepulveda
Elise Carling-Smith

11/10/2002
11/07/1998
11/18/2003
11/25/1996
11/18/1993

11/25/1996
11/15/1996

11/08/2000
11/06/1998
11/25/2004
11/15/1999

11/28/1992
11/12/2005
11/10/2005
11/06/2005
11/13/2004
11/12/2006
11/08/2008
11/27/2008
11/21/2008
11/01/2008
11/21/2009
11/03/2009
11/13/2004
11/25/2004
11/15/2009
11/21/2009
11/20/2009
11/09/2008
11/08/2010
11/08/2010
11/08/2010
11/02/2011

11/21/2018



POEM Volume 9 , Issue 10 Page 3

GRIEF

By Gwen Flowers

I had my own notion of grief.
I thought it was the sad time
That followed the death of someone you love.
And you had to push through it
To get to the other side.
But I'm learning there is no other side.
There is no pushing through.
But rather,
There is absorption.
Adjustment.
Acceptance.
And grief is not something you complete,
But rather, you endure.
Grief is not a task to finish
And move on,
But an element of yourself-
An alteration of your being.
A new way of seeing.
A new definition of self.




Page 4 Article

Coping with Grief and Loss During the Holidays

Anthony Komaroff, M.D., Editor in Chief, Harvard Health Publications
Posted December 24, 2011

Family and togetherness are key themes for the holidays. That can make the holidays

awfully difficult for people who are grieving the loss of a loved one. My father passed away a
month before the holidays. We still shared presents, ate large meals, visited with friends,
even sang carols—but it was all pretty subdued.

"If the grief is fresh, holiday cheer can seem like an affront. Celebrations may underscore
how alone people feel,” notes my colleague Dr. Michael Miller in the December issue of the
Harvard Mental Health Letter. This special theme issue focuses on grief and loss.

Although grief is nearly universal, it expresses itself in many different ways, and sometimes
resembles major depression. Frequent crying spells, depressed mood, sleep disturbances, and
loss of appetite are common during the bereavement process.

Grief is not a tidy, orderly process, and there is no right way to grieve. Every person—and
every family—does it differently. This can cause emotions to collide and overlap, especially
during the holiday season when the emphasis is on rebirth and renewal.

Here are the strategies recommended in the Harvard Mental Health Letter that may help you
or someone you know who is grieving cope with the holidays:

Start a new tradition. During a holiday dinner, place a lighted candle on the dinner table,
leave an empty chair, or say a few words of remembrance.

Change the celebration. Go out to dinner instead of planning an elaborate meal at home. Or
schedule a trip with friends.

Express your needs. People who are grieving may find it hard fo participate in all the
festivities or may need to let go of unsatisfying traditions. It's all right to tell people you
just aren't up to it right now or to change plans at the last minute. I remember that my sister
did not join in singing carols, the holidays after our father died.

Help someone else. It may also help to volunteer through a charitable or religious
organization. Make a donation to a favorite cause in memory of the person who died. In
retrospect, I wish I had done this during that sad holiday.

Give yourself time. The grieving process doesn't neatly conclude at the six-month or one-
year mark. Depending on the strength of the bond that was broken, grief can be life-long.
Nevertheless, grief does usually soften and change over time. With time, the holidays will
become easier to handle.


http://www.health.harvard.edu/blog/coping-with-grief-and-loss-during-the-holidays-201112244028
http://www.health.harvard.edu/blog/author/komaroff
http://www.health.harvard.edu/mental

ANNOUNCEMENTS Volume 9., Issue 10 Page 5

Dedications to your loved ones can be featured in the newsletter. Please submit
them to Michelle Husbands at husbandsm@sacda.org by the 10th of the previous
month you would like the dedication to appear. Eg. Dedications for the May's
newsletter should be submitted by April 10th

Memorial Quilts: If you are interested in having a picture of your lost loved one
placed on a quilt, please contact your victim advocate for instructions on how to
complete that process.

Meeting Dates & Times: Nov 2nd, 2022 @ 6:30pm
Dec 7th, 2022 @ 6:30 pm—HOLIDAY POTLUCK
Jan 11th, 2023 @ 6:30 pm

Children’s Support Groups: Sutter Memorial Children Bereavement Art group
for ages 4-16 contact 916-887-5275 for various locations in Sacramento County.
www.sutterchildrens.org/childbereavement

UC Davis Hospice young adult group for ages 17-24. Please contact Don Lewis
@ 916-734-1139. Closed group which meets once a week for 8 sessions.

SNOWLINE Healing All Together provides FREE groups for children, teens and
their families at the Sacramento Children Museum, 2701 Prospect Park Dr, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670 Contact their Bereavement Services section at 530-621-7820
or 916-817-2338 to enroll in group.

https://snowlinehospice.org/our-services/grief-services/grief-support-services-
grief-support-groups

REMEMBER ME BEARS: Anyone interested in having a bear made from an article
of clothing, blanket etc. that holds special memories of your loved one, may
contact Ms. Sharon Bell at 707-678-3738. The cost is $30 and she is willing to
work with those who may have financial difficulty. The materials should be mailed
to her at 1380 West F street, Dixon CA 95620. Here is a link of her sharing her
Journey https://vimeo.com /353432975



https://vimeo.com/353432975

Grief Support and Resources

Parents of Murdered Children (POMC) is a national self-help organization designed solely to offer
emotional support and information for anyone (not just parents) about surviving the loss of a loved one
to murder. They meet the first Saturday of the month from 10:00am to 12:00 pm, at Antelope
Springs Church, 4555 PFE Rd, Roseville, CA For additional info. call (916) 879-4541

Crime Victim's United of California sponsors a victim's support group the 2" Tuesday of each
month beginning at 6:30 pm at St. Teresa of Avila's Church in the preschool buildings at 11600
Atwood Road, Auburn CA. If you or someone you know is interested in attending, please call and
confirm time and place at 530-885-9544.

Sacramento Valley Compassionate Friends meets every third Friday of each month

7:30-9:30 pm at the St. Mark's United Methodist Church, 2391 St. Marks Way, Sacramento CA
95864. Use the parking lot on Lusk in front of the Education Bldg. Meeting is upstairs in room E- 26
also accessible by elevator. Please contact the general number with questions pertaining to the group
or email them at tcfsacvalley@gmail.com

Sacramento Valley Compassionate Friends Men's Sharing meeting is every second Tuesday of the
month 7:30—9:00 pm at Christ Community Church 5025 Manzanita Ave, Carmichael in Rm 15. Parking
is in the back.

SUICIDE PREVENTION RESOURCES: DO NOT TRY TO DEAL WITHIT ON YOUR OWN
National Suicide Prevention Lifeline @ 1-800-273-8255 (1-800-273-TALK) or 1-800 784-2433
(1-800 suicide): Sacramento Suicide Crisis Prevention line @ 916-368-3111;

National Organization for People of Color Against Suicide: http://www.nopcas.org

The following members of the support group are willing to lend a listening ear
during your time of grief.

Grace Beren: 916-730-5640; Earline Harris: 916-204-3399

www.thecompassionatefriends.com

www.1800victims.org

www.crimevictimsunited.com

www.cvactionalliance.org Crime Victims Action Alliance

www.pomc.org

www.pomc.org/sacramento



http://www.thecompassionatefriends.com
http://www.1800victims.org
http://www.crimevictimsunited.com
http://www.cvactionalliance.org
http://www.pomc.org
http://www.pomc.org/sacramento

