HOMICIDE SUPPORT NETWORK

Sacramento County District Attorney's Office

November 2022

http://www.sacda.org/helpingvictims/victim-witness/

Issue 10

GROUP PURPOSE

Why are we here:

To support persons who survive the violent death of someone close as they seek to recover;

To provide contact with similarly bereaved persons and establish self-help groups that meet regularly;

To provide information about the grieving process and the criminal justice system as they pertain to survivors of a homicide;

To communicate with professionals in the helping fields, about the problems faced by those surviving a homicide and to increase society's awareness of these issues.



Facilitating Victim Advocates

> Ahmanal Dorsey DorseyA@sacda.org 916-874-6193

Michelle Husbands Husbandsm@sacda.org 916-874-5430

Tatiana Morfas MorfasT@sacda.org 916-874-6741

UPCOMING MEETINGS

WELCOME BACK TO IN PERSON MEETINGS

Next Meeting: HOLIDAY POTLUCK

Wednesday Dec 7th, 2022 @ 6:30 pm

Kaiser Building across from Sacramento's DA's office 906 G Street, Sacramento CA

Please park behind the DA's office for free or on G street which has metered parking.

In Loving Memory

November Dates of Birth		November Dates of Loss	
Howard Jay Thomas III	11/25/1970	David S. Crawford	11/10/2002
Jason Taylor	11/06/1978	Jeremy Coshonolt	11/07/1998
Harnes	11/08/1975	Manuel Parra	11/18/2003
Jamie Reed	11/08/1978	Jena Louise Henkel Wagner	11/25/1996
Doris Tharp	11/04/1925	Mario Escobar	11/18/1993
Toni R. Shull	11/14/1970	Meghan Ann Wagner	11/25/1996
Derek Morales	11/11/1970	Shannon Leigh Long	11/15/1996
Antonio Indio Del Sol Garcia	11/02/1974	Benjamine Carmon	11/08/2000
Irene Fontaine	11/08/1966	Jeromy Shinault	11/06/1998
John Beren	11/09/1983	Juanita Johnson	11/25/2004
Yvonne Bean-Tate	11/25/1955	Edward C. Sanchez	11/15/1999
George Anthony Shatway, Jr.	11/28/1963	Damon LaVell Miles	11/28/1992
Pablo Enrique Reyes	11/26/1975	Jahh Aquell Henry Hoskins	11/12/2005
Damon LaVell Miles	11/15/1974	Mohammad Samimi	11/10/2005
Joseph Dewayne Young	11/19/1975	Raymond Villescaz	11/06/2005
Mohammad Samimi	11/18/1944	Robert Skou	11/13/2004
Clifton Dewayne Jones	11/09/2005	Johnny F. Nolasco	11/12/2006
Margarita Cortez	11/28/1954	Jamay M. Sticca	11/08/2008
Shauntea LaRain Coates-Johnson 11/20/1978		Augusta James	11/27/2008
Shanneel Singh	11/29/1987	Jonah L. Williams-Simms	11/21/2008
Sharon Ann Johnson	11/16/1957	Patrick Razaghzader	11/01/2008
Arnold Devonne Butler, Jr.	11/09/1987	Francisco Jesus Medina-Tomas	11/21/2009
Manuel Castillo	11/01/1987	Gidd Gomel Robinson IV	11/03/2009
Emanuel Michel	11/20/1989	Bobby V. Skou	11/13/2004
Thomas Kimble	11/24/1952	Juanita Johnson	11/25/2004
James R. Lowe	11/11/1935	Divya Madelyn Ram	11/15/2009
Gidd Gomel Robinson IV	11/10/1980	Juan Carlos Sanchez	11/21/2009
Audie Hogue	11/07/1966	Thomas Massie	11/20/2009
Deandre Ellison	11/30/1990	Manuel Maciel	11/09/2008
Margaret Elizabeth Weddle	11/17/1965	Chio Saeturn	11/08/2010
Richard Ward	11/28/1994	Vern Saeturn	11/08/2010
Adrian Eugene Moore	11/06/1994	Jerry Saeturn	11/08/2010
Trevor Solari	11/23/1990	Jose Galindo- Sepulveda	11/02/2011
		Elise Carling-Smith	11/21/2018

POEM

GRIEF

By Gwen Flowers

I had my own notion of grief. I thought it was the sad time That followed the death of someone you love. And you had to push through it To get to the other side. But I'm learning there is no other side. There is no pushing through. But rather, There is absorption. Adjustment. Acceptance. And grief is not something you complete, But rather, you endure. Grief is not a task to finish And move on, But an element of yourself-An alteration of your being. A new way of seeing. A new definition of self.

Coping with Grief and Loss During the Holidays

<u>Anthony Komaroff, M.D., Editor in Chief, Harvard Health Publications</u> Posted December 24, 2011

Family and togetherness are key themes for the holidays. That can make the holidays awfully difficult for people who are grieving the loss of a loved one. My father passed away a month before the holidays. We still shared presents, ate large meals, visited with friends, even sang carols—but it was all pretty subdued.

"If the grief is fresh, holiday cheer can seem like an affront. Celebrations may underscore how alone people feel," notes my colleague Dr. Michael Miller in the December issue of the <u>Harvard Mental Health Letter.</u> This special theme issue focuses on grief and loss.

Although grief is nearly universal, it expresses itself in many different ways, and sometimes resembles major depression. Frequent crying spells, depressed mood, sleep disturbances, and loss of appetite are common during the bereavement process.

Grief is not a tidy, orderly process, and there is no right way to grieve. Every person—and every family—does it differently. This can cause emotions to collide and overlap, especially during the holiday season when the emphasis is on rebirth and renewal.

Here are the strategies recommended in the Harvard Mental Health Letter that may help you or someone you know who is grieving cope with the holidays:

Start a new tradition. During a holiday dinner, place a lighted candle on the dinner table, leave an empty chair, or say a few words of remembrance.

Change the celebration. Go out to dinner instead of planning an elaborate meal at home. Or schedule a trip with friends.

Express your needs. People who are grieving may find it hard to participate in all the festivities or may need to let go of unsatisfying traditions. It's all right to tell people you just aren't up to it right now or to change plans at the last minute. I remember that my sister did not join in singing carols, the holidays after our father died.

Help someone else. It may also help to volunteer through a charitable or religious organization. Make a donation to a favorite cause in memory of the person who died. In retrospect, I wish I had done this during that sad holiday.

Give yourself time. The grieving process doesn't neatly conclude at the six-month or oneyear mark. Depending on the strength of the bond that was broken, grief can be life-long. Nevertheless, grief does usually soften and change over time. With time, the holidays will become easier to handle. **Dedications** to your loved ones can be featured in the newsletter. Please submit them to Michelle Husbands at <u>husbandsm@sacda.org</u> by the 10th of the previous month you would like the dedication to appear. Eg. Dedications for the May's newsletter should be submitted by April 10th

Memorial Quilts: If you are interested in having a picture of your lost loved one placed on a quilt, please contact your victim advocate for instructions on how to complete that process.

Meeting Dates & Times: Nov 2nd, 2022 @ 6:30pm Dec 7th, 2022 @ 6:30 pm—HOLIDAY POTLUCK Jan 11th, 2023 @ 6:30 pm

Children's Support Groups: Sutter Memorial Children Bereavement Art group for ages 4-16 contact 916-887-5275 for various locations in Sacramento County. www.sutterchildrens.org/childbereavement

UC Davis Hospice young adult group for ages 17-24. Please contact Don Lewis @ 916-734-1139. Closed group which meets once a week for 8 sessions.

SNOWLINE Healing All Together provides FREE groups for children, teens and their families at the Sacramento Children Museum, 2701 Prospect Park Dr, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Contact their Bereavement Services section at 530-621-7820 or 916-817-2338 to enroll in group.

https://snowlinehospice.org/our-services/grief-services/grief-support-services-grief-support-groups

REMEMBER ME BEARS: Anyone interested in having a bear made from an article of clothing, blanket etc. that holds special memories of your loved one, may contact Ms. Sharon Bell at 707-678-3738. The cost is \$30 and she is willing to work with those who may have financial difficulty. The materials should be mailed to her at 1380 West F street, Dixon CA 95620. Here is a link of her sharing her journey <u>https://vimeo.com/353432975</u>

Grief Support and Resources

Parents of Murdered Children (POMC) is a national self-help organization designed solely to offer emotional support and information for anyone (not just parents) about surviving the loss of a loved one to murder. They meet the first Saturday of the month from 10:00am to 12:00 pm, at Antelope Springs Church, 4555 PFE Rd, Roseville, CA For additional info. call (916) 879-4541

Crime Victim's United of California sponsors a victim's support group **the 2nd Tuesday of each month** beginning at 6:30 pm at St. Teresa of Avila's Church in the preschool buildings at 11600 Atwood Road, Auburn CA. If you or someone you know is interested in attending, please call and confirm time and place at 530-885-9544.

Sacramento Valley Compassionate Friends meets every third Friday of each month 7:30-9:30 pm at the St. Mark's United Methodist Church, 2391 St. Marks Way, Sacramento CA 95864. Use the parking lot on Lusk in front of the Education Bldg. Meeting is upstairs in room E- 26 also accessible by elevator. Please contact the general number with questions pertaining to the group or email them at tcfsacvalley@gmail.com

Sacramento Valley Compassionate Friends Men's Sharing meeting is every second Tuesday of the month 7:30—9:00 pm at Christ Community Church 5025 Manzanita Ave, Carmichael in Rm 15. Parking is in the back.

SUICIDE PREVENTION RESOURCES: DO NOT TRY TO DEAL WITH IT ON YOUR OWN National Suicide Prevention Lifeline @ 1-800-273-8255 (1-800-273-TALK) or 1-800 784-2433 (1-800 suicide); Sacramento Suicide Crisis Prevention line @ 916-368-3111; National Organization for People of Color Against Suicide: http://www.nopcas.org

The following members of the support group are willing to lend a listening ear during your time of grief.

Grace Beren: 916-730-5640; Earline Harris: 916-204-3399

www.thecompassionatefriends.com

www.1800victims.org

www.crimevictimsunited.com

www.cvactionalliance.org Crime Victims Action Alliance

www.pomc.org

www.pomc.org/sacramento